




















 ��
�	��������	���	�����

�����#
* (���	���	�(�	���
�	�(��	���	"�����

�	��������	���	������
�	��	���	����"	����)	 (���	���
�
���	���	���
����	��	�(�	����"	���	+���(���),

(Level 24") (Open End Wrenches

1/2" & 7/16")

(Nut Drivers 1/2" & 9/16")

(Tape Measure) (3/8" Drive Ratchet, 1/2" & 

9/16" STD Sockets 1/2" & 

9/16" Deep Sockets)

(Claw Hammer)

(3/8" Cordless Drill or Electric Drill) (3/16" , 5/16" & 3/8" Drill Bits) (Drill Attachments: 

Phillips Head Screw 3/8"

Socket Driver

Torque Head Screw)

(An Adult w/ an Adult Helper) (Phillips & Straight 

Blade Screw Drivers)

(Rubber Mallet - Optional)

(Ladder)



��������++++������������������������				������������������������



����				----����������������
 

1) While assembling unit, take time before and after each phase to make sure fort is level.  If fort is
    not level, assembly will be difficult and improper assembly may result.  Extra care must be taken to
    insure the fort is square.
 
2) Pay close attention to the ITEMS NEEDED FOR EACH PHASE.  They can be a valuable aid when
    sorting your wood and hardware.  Assembly will be made easier if items are sorted by phase.
 
3) Pay close attention to make sure you are using the correct hardware in the correct phases.  Using
    incorrect hardware may result in improper assembly.
 
4) Whenever a T-nut is used, follow these directions.  Place T-nut in pre-drilled hole.  Tap in with hammer.
    Place bolt with washers in the opposite side.  Hand tighten to make sure the bolt is in the T-nut.
    DO NOT over tighten.
 
5) Read the steps of each phase thoroughly.  The written steps may include important information not
    shown in the illustrations.

....����������������				����������������++++				////������������������������������������
Place the set on level ground, not less than 6 ft [2 m] from any structure or obstruction such

as a fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines, or electrical wires.

Safe Play Zone

Safe play height: 15'-4 1/2" [4.7 m]
Maximum fall height: 6'-4 1/2" [1.9 m]

9
'-
4
 1

/2
"

[2
.9

 m
]

50"
[1.3 m]

1
5

1
 3

/8
"

[3
.8

 m
]

229 5/8"

[5.8 m]
7
2

"
[1

.8
 m

]
6

'-
4

 1
/2

"
[1

.9
 m

]



0����	��������������
����	1��+������

(NOT TO SCALE)

K91 - ROOF SLAT - W100917
3/8"x3 3/8"x50" (11x86x1270)

H74 - LEFT UPRIGHT - W100608
1"x3 3/8"x50 3/4" (24x86x1290)

H75 - RIGHT UPRIGHT - W100609
1"x3 3/8"x50 3/4" (24x86x1290)

SB70 - SWING BEAM - W100955
2"x5 1/4"x89 1/2" (50x134x2274)

L3 - RAFTER - W100913
5/8"x4 3/8"x38 1/4" (16x112x972)

N4 - HORIZONTAL SUNBURST - W100914
5/8"x2 3/8"x32 7/8" (16x60x835)

N5 - VERTICAL SUNBURST - W100915
5/8"x2 3/8"x12 7/8" (16x60x328)

M73 - REAR SUPPORT - W100610
5/8"x3 3/8"x19 1/4" (16x86x488)

M18 - DOOR BOARD - W100918
5/8"x3 3/8"x39 1/2" (16x86x1002)

M21 - DOOR BOARD - W100919
5/8"x3"x38 1/4" (16x76x972)

M20 - DOOR BOARD - W100920
5/8"x3"x38 1/4" (16x76x972)

M22 - DOOR BOARD - W100921
5/8"x3 3/8"x25" (16x86x634)

H76 - LADDER RUNG - W100611
1"x3 3/8"x18 1/8" (24x86x460)

M77 - SLIDE BRACE - W100544
5/8"x3 3/8"x17 1/4" (16x86x438)

O1 - DOOR SUPPORT - W100923
5/8"x1 3/8"x19" (16x34x482)

M23 - DOOR BOARD - W100922
5/8"x3 3/8"x6 1/4" (16x86x160)

N6 - ANGLED SUNBURST - W100916
5/8"x2 3/8"x7 7/8" (16x60x200)

M78 - CENTER SLIDE BRACE - W100545
5/8"x3 3/8"x17 1/4" (16x86x438)



0����	��������������
����	1��+������

(NOT TO SCALE)
W70 - SWING BEAM SUPPORT - W100956
2"x3 3/8"x47 3/4" (50x86x1212)

E78 - MONKEY BAR UPRIGHT - W100975
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x74 3/4" (36x86x1900)

E77 - ANGLE BRACE - W100991
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x74 3/8" (36x86x1890)

H82 - MONKEY BAR GROUND BOARD - W100994
1"x3 3/8"x70 3/8" (24x86x1786)

E71 - MONKEY BAR RAIL - W100974
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x60 5/8" (36x86x1539)

E5 - UPRIGHT - W101085
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x66" (36x86x1676)

K1 - GROUND BOARD - W101090
5/8"x5 1/4"x74 1/4" (16x134x1886)

K2 - GROUND BOARD - W101091
5/8"x5 1/4"x67 5/8" (16x134x1718)

H79 - END SUPPORT - W100992
1"x3 1/2"x42" (24x86x1072)

K3 - DOUBLE ARCH RAIL - W101092
5/8"x5 1/4"x43" (16x134x1092)

K6 - WALL RAIL - W101095
5/8"x5 1/4"x41 1/8" (16x134x1044)

M12 - TARP BRACE - W101089
5/8"x3 3/8"x41" (16x86x1042)

H80 - GROUND BOARD - W100990
1"x3 3/8"x87 3/8" (24x86x2218)

E1 - UPRIGHT - W101084
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x89 1/2" (36x86x2274)

J1 - FLOOR SUPPORT - W101037
1"x2 3/8"x3" (24x60x76)

K4 - WALL RAIL - W101093
5/8"x5 1/4"x43" (16x134x1092)

K5 - MONKEY BAR ARCH RAIL - W101094
5/8"x5 1/4"x41 1/8" (16.0x134.0x1044.0)

H81 - MONKEY BAR BRACE - W100993
1"x3 3/8"x53 1/4" (24x86x1352)



0����	��������������
����	1��+������

(NOT TO SCALE)
G3 - CABIN ARCH - W101096
1"x5 1/4"x41 1/8" (24x134x1044)

M2 - WALL RAIL - W101097
5/8"x3 3/8"x67 5/8" (16x86x1718)

M7 - WALL RAIL - W101099
5/8"x3 3/8"x43" (16x86x1092)

L2 - OUTER WALL SLAT - W101100
5/8"x4 3/8"x39" (16x112x992)

M13 - WALL SLAT - W101101
5/8"x3 3/8"x39" (16x86x992)

E2 - UPRIGHT - W101104
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x89 1/2" (36x86x2274)

E3 - UPRIGHT - W101106
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x89 1/2" (36x86x2274)

E4 - UPRIGHT - W101107
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x89 1/2" (36x86x2274)

M4 - FLOOR BOARD - W101109
5/8"x3 3/8"x44 7/8" (16x86x1140)

G4 - SWING BEAM MOUNT - W101105
1"x5 1/4"x41 1/8" (24x134x1044)

G1 - WALL RAIL - W101111
1"x5 1/4"x43" (24x134x1092)

L1 - OUTER FLOOR BOARD - W101110
5/8"x4 3/8"x40 1/8" (16x112x1018)

G5 - WALL RAIL - W101112
1"x5 1/4"x41 1/8" (24x134x1044)

N2 - TIE SLAT - W101103
5/8"x2 3/8"x14 5/8" (16x60x372)

M16 - CENTER WALL SLAT - W101102
5/8"x3 3/8"x20 3/8" (16x86x518)



0����	��������������
����	1��+������

(NOT TO SCALE)

N1 - CENTER RAIL - W101113
5/8"x2 3/8"x25 5/8" (16x60x652)

M14 - WALL SLAT - W101115
5/8"x3 3/8"x25 5/8" (16x86x652)

M11 - WALL RAIL - W101116
5/8"x3 3/8"x41 1/8" (16x86x1044)

M10 - PICNIC TABLE BOARD - W101118
5/8"x3 3/8"x41 5/8" (16x86x1056)

E6 - UPRIGHT - W101120
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x66" (36x86x1676)

M3 - ANGLE BRACE - W101121
5/8"x3 3/8"x52 1/2" (16x86x1335)

M5 - TARP SUPPORT - W101125
5/8"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (16x86x1124)

G2 - WALL RAIL - W101122
1"x5 1/4"x43" (24x134x1092)

J2 - FLOOR SUPPORT - W101123
1"x2 3/8"x41" (24x60x1042)

O2 - DOOR MOUNTING RAIL - W101133
5/8"x1 3/8"x39" (16x34x992)

D1 - PICNIC TABLE SUPPORT BRACE - W101117
1 3/8"x5 1/4"x17" (36x134x432)

M15 - WALL SLAT - W101126
5/8"x3 3/8"x23 1/4" (16x86x591)

M40 - STRIKE PLATE BLOCK - W101134
5/8"x3 3/8"x1" (16x86x24)

M17 - WALL RAIL - W101114
5/8"x3 3/8"x10" (16.0x86.0x254.0)

N3 - TIE SLAT - W101119
5/8"x2 3/8"x8" (16x60x204)



0����	��������������
2�������

CM - BOLT WH 5/16x1/2 - H100115(10)

F - BOLT WH 5/16x1 - H100008(1)

H - BOLT WH 5/16x1-1/2 - H100010(42)

J - BOLT WH 5/16x1-3/4 - H100011(4)

K - BOLT WH 5/16x2 - H100012(18)

L - BOLT WH 5/16x2-1/4 - H100013(4)

M - BOLT WH 5/16x2-1/2 - H100014(6)

P - BOLT WH 5/16x3 - H100016(2)

V - BOLT WH 5/16x5 - H100022(1)

AE - BOLT WH 5/16x5-3/4 - H100032(4)

AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 - H100030(92)

AD - WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19 - H100031(65)

BG - T-NUT 5/16 - H100074(14)

AN - BOLT HEX 5/16x2-3/4 - H100047(4)

AJ - BOLT HEX 5/16x1-1/4 - H100042(4)

AY - BOLT PTH 1/4x1 - H100061(2)

CX  - SCREW #4x5/8
-H100127

(10)

BE - T-NUT 1/4
-H100072

(2)

CY - SCREW PWH 8x5/8
-H100128

(8)

BC - SCREW PWH 8x3/4
-H100070

(20)

B - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8
-H100004

(11)

D - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x7/8
-H100005

(55)



0����	��������������
2�������

BR - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/8 - H100088(257)

BQ - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4 - H100087(48)

BP - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2 - H100086(90)

BS - SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4 - H100089(8)

CK - SCREW PFH 8x2 - H100111(20)

BV - SCREW PFH 8x2-1/4 - H100091(4)

BW - SCREW PFH 8x3 - H100092(24)

Z - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 - H100027(34)

BL - SCREW TAPPING 14x3/4 - H100083(20)

 - Drill Bit - A100042(1)

B
Z

 -
 S

W
IN

G
 H

A
N

G
E

R
 Q

U
IC

K
 L

IN
K

 -
 H

1
0

0
0

9
9

(4
)

 -
  

W
re

n
c

h
 -

 A
1

0
0

0
4

1
(1

)

BX - WASHER SPLIT 5/16 - H100095(4)

CE - WASHER FLAT 9x18 - H100106(10)

CG - WASHER LOCK INT 8x15 - H100108(10)

AA - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2-1/2
-H100028

(2)

CH - SCREW TAPPING 14x1-1/2
-H100109

(18)

B
Y

 
-
 
S

W
IN

G
 H

A
N

G
E

R
 Q

U
IC

K
 L

IN
K

-
H

1
0

0
0

9
7

(4
)

CD - WASHER FLAT 8x27
-H100105

(22)

CJ - NUT LOCK 5/16
-H100110

(16)

CB - WASHER FLAT 17x30
-H100103

(4)





0����	��������������
��������������������������������������������

(NOT TO SCALE)

(2) FR - LEAF HINGE - A100093

JZ - PICNIC TARP - A100143(1)

DL - GLIDER SEAT YELLOW - A100023(1)

EX - GLIDER BUSHING GREEN 4 PACK - A100066(4)

DK - GLIDER ARM DARK GREEN - A100022(2)

EW - GLIDER SUPPORT GREEN - A100065(2)

DH - TRIANGLE PLATE 100 4 HOLE - A100019(2)

HZ - KNOB - A100071(1)

GK - WINDOW FRAME GREEN 216x267
-A100146

(1)

EY - TUBING CAP GLIDER SUPPORT
-A100067

(4)
EB - WINDOW FRAME GREEN 
343x444.5
-A100044

(2)

GD - L BRACKET 66x66x127 GREEN
-A100140

(2)

FA - QUICK LINK
-A100069

(8)
GF - MAGNETIC CATCH
-A100145 MAG

(1) GJ - STRIKE PLATE
-A100145 STRIKE

(1)

GH - SCREW
-A100145 SCREW

(3)

































����	������
�
0(���	3

0(���	-����
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

0����	������#
• (3) K4 - WALL RAIL - W101093
• (1) K3 - DOUBLE ARCH RAIL - W101092
• (1) G1 - WALL RAIL - W101111
• (1) G2 - WALL RAIL - W101122 

2�������	������#
• (24) Z - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 - H100027
• (24) AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 - H100030

Step 1: Attach 'K4' Wall Rail to the 
edges of 'E1' & 'E2' Fort Uprights and 
'E3' & 'E4' Fort Uprights using hardware
Lag Screw 'Z' and Lock Washer 'AC', as
shown.

K3

G2

K4

K4

G1

K4

Z AC

Z AC

Z
AC

Z
AC

ZAC

ZAC

E1

E3

E4

E2

Step 2: Attach 'G2' Wall Rail & 'K3' Double 
Arch Rail to the edges of 'E1' & 'E3' Fort 
Uprights using hardware Lag Screw 'Z' and 
Lock Washer 'AC', as shown. Pre-drilled hole 
in 'G2' wall rail is not centered, measure and 
assembled as shown.

Step 3: Attach 'G1' Wall Rail 
to the edges of 'E3' & 'E4' 
Fort Uprights using hardware
Lag Screw 'Z' and Lock 
Washer 'AC', as shown.

Note: It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly.



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

����	������
�
0(���	%

0(���	-����
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

0����	������#
• (10) M4 - FLOOR BOARD - W101109
• (2) L1 - OUTER FLOOR BOARD - W101110 
• (4) J1 - FLOOR SUPPORT - W101037
• (1) J2 - FLOOR SUPPORT - W101123
• (2) EJ - L BRACKET GREEN 54x67 - A100053
 

2�������	������#
• (70) BP - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2 - H100086
• (8) BS - SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4 - H100083
• (4) BL - SCREW TAPPING 14x3/4 - H100089

Note: It is vital that the fort 
be level before and after 
each phase of assembly.

Step 2: Place Outer Floor Boards 
'L1' and 'M4' Floor Boards on 
boards 'G1', 'G2', 'G3', & 'G5' as 
shown. Attach floor boards using 
Screws 'BP' as shown.

Step 1: Attach Floor Support 'J1' to 
fort uprights 'E1', 'E2', 'E3' and 'E4' 
using screws 'BS', as shown.

L1

L1 M4

BS

J1 E3

BL

EJ

BP

BP

G2

G1

G2

G1

G1

G5

G3

G3

J2

Step 3: Attach 'EJ' L Brackets
to 'J2' Floor Support using 
Screws 'BL', as shown.

Step 4: Attach Floor Support 'J2' 
to 'G1' and  'G2' using screws 
'BL', as shown. Finish securing 
floor support using Screws 'BP', 
as shown.

G2

G3

G5



 

 

0(���	-����
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

����	������
�
0(���	4

Step 3: Attach Wall Rail 
'M17' to 'E1' & 'E2' using 
Safe-T-Fuse hardware, as 
shown.

0����	������#
• (2) M17 - WALL RAIL - W101114
• (1) M7 - WALL RAIL - W101099
• (1) M11 - WALL RAIL - W101116
 
 

2�������	������#
• (6) AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8X19 - H100030
• (4) D - NUT BARREL WH 5/16X7/8 - H100005
• (4) AD - WASHER LOCK EXT 12X19 - H100031
• (2) Z - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 - H100027
• (4) H - BOLT WH 5/16x1-1/2 - H100010

Note: It is vital that the fort 
be level before and after 
each phase of assembly.

M17

H

AC

E1
AD

D

M17 ZAC

M7

M11

H
AC

E2
E4

E3

D AD

Step 1: Attach Wall Rail 'M11' to
'E3' & 'E4' using Safe-T-Fuse 
hardware, as shown.

Step 2: Attach Wall Rail 'M7' to 
the edge of 'E2' & 'E4' using 
Lag Screws 'Z' and Lock 
Washer 'AC', as shown.

Z
AC

H
AC

AD
D

H
AC

AD

D

E1



 

 

 

����	������
�
0(���	5

0(���	-����
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Note: It is vital that the fort 
be level before and after 
each phase of assembly.

0����	������#
• (1) M3 - ANGLE BRACE - W101121

2�������	������#
• (2) AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 - H100030
• (2) AD - WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19 - H100031
• (1) H - BOLT WH 5/16x1-1/2 - H100010
• (1) B - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8 - H100004
• (1) F - BOLT WH 5/16x1 - H100008
• (1) D - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x7/8 - H100005

Step 1: Attach Angle Brace 'M3' to 'E3' 
upright using Safe-T-Fuse hardware, as 
shown.

H

AC

M3
AD D

E3

K1

M3

B
AD

ACF

Step 2: Attach Angle Brace 'M3' to 'K1' 
ground board using Safe-T-Fuse 
hardware, as shown.



 

 

 

 

  

����	������
�
0(���	6

0����	������#
• (3) EJ - L BRACKET GREEN 54x67 - A100053
• (1) N1 - CENTER RAIL - W101113
• (13) M14 - WALL SLAT - W101115

2�������	������#
• (6) BL - SCREW TAPPING 14x3/4 - H100083
• (54) BR - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/8 - H100088

Step 1: Attach L Bracket 
'EJ' to the side of Center 
Rail 'N1' using Screw 
'BL', as shown. 

M7
M14

N1K4

K3

N1

BR

BR

M14

K6

BL

EJ

N1

M14

M14

M14

K5

M17

M17

M7

K4

K6

Step 2: Attach Center Rail 'N1' to
'L1' outer floor board using 
Screw 'BL', as shown. Attach 
Central Rail 'N1' to 'K3' double 
arched rail using Screws 'BR', as
shown.

Step 4: Attach 'M14' Wall Slat to 
'K6' wall rail & 'M11' wall rail 
using Screws 'BR', as shown. 
Spacing of wall slats should be 
approximately 2-13/16" apart.

L1

Step 3: Attach 'M14' Wall Slat to 
'K4' wall rail & 'M7' wall rail 
using Screws 'BR', as shown. 

0(���	-����
• Assemble with hardware as shown.�

To prevent board splitting, you 
must pre-drill each board before 
attaching with a 1/8" drill bit.
 

Step 5: Attach 'M14' Wall Slat to 'M17' 
wall rail & 'K5' monkey bar arch rail 
using Screws 'BR', as shown.

2 13/16"

EJ





 

 

����	������
�
0(���	8

0(���	-����
• Assemble with hardware as shown.
• The Roof Assembly attaches differently on back of the 
Fort then it does on the front.
 

0����	������#
• (2) M12 - TARP BRACE - W101089
• (1) E5 - UPRIGHT - W101085
• (1) E6 - UPRIGHT - W101120
• (1) M5 - TARP SUPPORT - W101125

2�������	������#
• (7) AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 - H100030
• (7) D - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x7/8 - H100005
• (7) AD - WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19 - H100031
• (7) H - BOLT WH 5/16x1-1/2 - H100010
• (4) BP - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2 - H100086

Note: It is vital that the fort 
be level before and after 
each phase of assembly. Step 1: Attach 'M12' Tarp Brace to 

'E2' & 'E4' upright using Safe-T-Fuse 
hardware, as shown.

Step 2: Attach 'E5' & 'E6' uprights
to 'K2' floor boards using 
Safe-T-Fuse hardware, as shown.

Step 3: Attach 'M5' Tarp 
Support to 'M12' Tarp 
Braces using Screws 'BP', 
as shown.

M5

M12

BP

E6

E5

M12

M12

H

D

AD

AC

K2

K2

M2

H

AC

AD

D

H

AC

D

AD

D

AD

AC
H

D AD

AC H

E4

E2

H

AC






























